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Case No.: P1.N22087
Tree Removal Peymit No.: T22-154

INTRODUCTION

The subject propetty is a vacant residential lot located at 9 Homeglen Lane in
the Montclair section of the Oakland hills. There are several protected species of trees on
the property for which the Owner applied for a permit to remove, including several redwood
trees that stand an estimated 80 feet tall and which are located near the upper end of this
sloped lot. The Tree Reviewer granted the application because the subject trees ate in the
way of a hou;é that the Ownet wants to construct on the propetty. This appeal is from the
decision to grant the permit, with the focus being on the subject redwood trees.

THE PARTIES

The Owner of the subject property is Suwannee Investments, Inc., whose
principal is Mr. Charles Sosa. The Applicant is Ms. Leila Porter, who designed the submitted
plans for the house that is the subject of a separate building permit application, which is not
a subject of this appeal. The Appellant is Manuel Joseph Scanlon, Jt., owner of an adjoining

residential house located at 7109 Saroni Drive.

GROUNDS FOR APPEAL
The subject redwood trees are a protected species under Oakland Municipal
Code (hereinafter "OMC") sec. 12.36.020 because they are larger than nine inches dbh
(diameter at breast height).

This appeal is first based upon the fact that Appellant, as owner of an



adjoining residential property, has standing pursuant to OMC sec. 12.36.100(A)

to appeal the Tree Reviewer's decision to grant the tree removal permit application.

The Tree Reviewer presumably granted the tree temoval application putsuant

to OMC sec. 12.36.050(A), which reads in pettinent patt as follows:

A. In order to grant a tree removal permit, the city must
determine that removal is necessaty in otdet to
accomplish any one of the following objectives:

1. To insure the public health and safety as it relates
to...proximity to...proposed structutes,....

Indeed, all of the Tree Reviewer's findings relate to this point (see attached

copy of e-mail of June 12, 2023, from the Tree Reviewer to Appellant setting forth the Tree

Reviewer's findings).

This appeal is further based upon the fact that the Ttee Reviewer failed to

address (and so presumably did not considet) the ground fot denial set forth in OMC sec.

12.36.050(B)(1)(a), which provides in pertinent part as follows:

B. A finding of any one of the following situations is grounds
for permit denial, regardless of the findings in subsection A of

this section:

1. Removal of a healthy tree of a protected species could
be avoided by:

a. Reasonable redesign of the site plan, prior to construction.

(Eimphasis supplied.)



In telephone discussions between Appellant and the Applicant as well as
between Appellant and the Ownet's principal, both of them conceded that a reasonable-
sized house could be built on the subject property without removing the redwood trees.
However, as the Applicant said, the Owner does not wish to do that because of concerns
about the cost of having to build a retaining wall if the house is constructed farther down
this sloped lot. Significantly, Appellant has not been provided any data by either the
Applicant or the Owner defining the amount of such cost.

On June 9, 2023, the deadline established by the city for Appellant to submit
his comments to the proposed application, Appellant did submit such comments by e-mail, a
copy of which is also attached. Rather than repeating the discussion of issues in Appellant's
comments, those comments are fully incorporated as though fully set forth herein. There
wete three attachments to those comments: (1) an arborist's report attesting to the health of
the subject redwood trees (they are healthy and structurally sound); (2) a copy of the
atborist's C.V. or resume; and (3) a copy of an appraisal showing that if the subject redwood
trees are removed, Appellant's own property would suffer a $20,000 loss in value. Those
documents are also attached heteto.

This appeal is further based upon the fact that, as the Tree Reviewer was
aware, there was no Site Design Conference conducted as required by
OMC sec. 12.36.070(]), which provides as follows:

Site Design Conference. The City Planning Depattment sha//

meet and confer with the applicant, the Tree Reviewer and

concerned parties in an effort to achieve a design which will
accommodate the jeopardized tree(s). (Emphasis supplied.)



By use of the word "shall," the Code mandates that such a conference take
place, leaving no room for the city to waive or otherwise fail to fulfill its own legal
requirement.

Obviously the Owner has a right to build a house on its property. However, a
fair reading of the Code shows that it requites an oppottunity fot petsons with standing,
such as Appellant, to have meaningful input in the planning process to protect the subject
trees, if practical, for as OMC sec. 12.36.010 provides:

12.36.010 - Intent and findings.

The ordinance codified in this chapter is enacted in recognition
of the following facts and for the following reasons:

A. Among the features that contribute to the attractiveness
and livability of the city are its trees, both indigenous
and introduced, growing as single specimens, in clustets,
or in woodland situations. These trees have significant
psychological and tangible benefits for both residents
and visitors to the city.

B. Trees contribute to the visual framework of the city by
providing scale, color, silhouette and mass. Trees
contribute to the protection of other natural resoutces
by providing shade, moisture, and wind control. Trees
contribute to the protection of othet natural resoutces
by providing erosion control for the soil, oxygen for
the air, replenishment of groundwater, and habitat for
wildlife. Trees contribute to the economy of the city
by sustaining property values and reducing the cost
of drainage systems for sutface water. Ttees provide
screens and buffers to separate land uses, landmarks
of the city's history, and a ctitical element of nature
in the midst of urban settlement.

C. For all these reasons, it is in the interest of the public
health, safety and welfare of the Oakland community
to protect and preserve trees by regulating their
removal; to prevent unnecessary tree loss and



minimize environmental damage from imptroper
tree removal; to encourage apptropriate tree
replacement plantings; to effectively enforce tree
preservation regulations; and to promote the
appreciation and understanding of trees.

DATED: june 16, 2023.

ﬁ’/ Qe i QZ

‘/}5SEPH SCANLO /R
Appe f



From: Lawsen, Tod tlawsen@oaklandca.gov
Subject: RE: Case File #PLN22087 & Tree Removal Permit #722-154 0 Homeglen Ln,
Date: June 12, 2023 at 9:54 AM
To: Joe Scanlon
Ce: Garcia, Cecilia CGarcia@oakiandca.gov

Good morning Manuel,

The permit application #T22-154 for o Homeglen Ln. Parcel #48E73243300 has been approved. The
following is the inspectors' findings:

SITE INSPECTION / FINDINGS

There is a 7" diameter at breast height DBH coast live oak tree, a 3-stem 36", 36", 28" DBH redwood
tree, a 41" DBH redwood tree and an 11" DBH bay tree growing on the property at o Homeglen Ln.,
Parcel #48E732403300.

Tree #1is a 7" DBH coast live oak that is 1' from the foundation of the proposed new home and will be
in the middle of the walkway to the front door. The root pruning impacts will be severe, and the tree
will have no room the increase in diameter. The tree is approved for removal.

Tree #2 is a 3-stem 36", 36", 28" DBH redwood. The tree is in the footprint of the new home
construction. The foundation of the new home goes through the root crown of the tree. The tree is
approved for removal.

Tree #3 is a 41" DBH redwood. The tree is in the footprint of the new home construction. The
foundation of the new home goes through the root crown of the tree. The tree is approved for removal.

Tree #4 is an 12" DBH bay. The tree has a sparce canopy. The tree has codominant stems with a narrow
angle of attachment and included bark. The tree is approved for removal.

Chapter 12.36.060(B) of the Protected Trees Ordinance requires that a replacement tree be planted
when a native tree is removed. See item 18 below.

The appeal period is open as of today, June 12, 2023, and will end at 3pm on Friday, June 16, 2023. Per
the City of Oakland's Protected Tree Ordinance, only an adjacent property owner may file an appeal. if
you would like to file an appeal please contacted the city clerk's office.

City Clerk's Office

1 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Room 201
Oakland, CA 94612

Phone: 510-238-6405

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by email at tlawsen@oaklandca.gov, phone
510-615-5843.

If there is not an appeal the permit is sent to Building and Planning. The planner of the project is who
issues the permit.

Thanle viens
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Tod Lawsen

Arboricultural Inspector

Tree Services Division

Certified Arborist WE-6321A

ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualified

Bureau of Environment

City of Oakland | Public Works Department | APWA Accredited Agency
7101 Edgewater Dr. | Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 615-5843 | (510)615-5845 Fax

tlawsen@oaklandca.gov

Report A Problem | Call OAK 311 | From outside Oakland: (510) 615-5566
311.0aklandca.gov | OAK311@0aklandca.gov [ Mobile app: Apple or Android

Mission Statement:

Oakland Public Works is dedicated to you! We strive to maintain, improve and preserve Oakland's
infrastructure and environment for the residents, businesses, visitors and future generations of every
neighborhood in our diverse city.

----- Original Message-----

From: Joe Scanlon *
Sent: Monday, June 12, 2023 §:00

To: Lawsen, Tod <tlawsen@oaklandca.gov>
Subject: Case File #PLN22087 & Tree Removal Permit #T22-154

[EXTERNAL] This email originated outside of the City of Oakland. Please do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and expect the message.

......................................................................

Good morning, Mr. Lawsen,

Ms. Garcia told me last week that she will be on vacation this week and that | should therefore contact
you to find out whether the above-referenced Tree Removal Permit has been issued. If it has, could you
please also tell me the date that it was issued?

Thank you for your cooperation.

Manuel (Joe) Scanlon



From

Subject:
Date:

: Joe Scanion [IIEENG ¢
Case File #PLN22087 & Tree Removal Permit #T22-154
June 9, 2023 at 12:20 PM

To: Garcia, Cecilia CGarcia@oaklandca.gov

Bece:

Felicity Jones jones felicity@gmail.com
Ms. Garcia,

| am writing to set forth my Comments concerning the above-referenced Tree Removal Permit. Please
promptly confirm your receipt of this e-mail so that | have proof that | submitted these Comments
onJjunegq.

Since the redwood trees that are the subject of the above tree removal permit would not block the view
from any house that could be built on the lot at g Homeglen Lane, Oakland, | shall first address the
health and long-term viability of the trees. For that purpose, | am attaching an arborist's report and
C.V. wherein the arborist states that he inspected the subject redwoods on May 30, 2023, and that he
found the trees to be in good condition.

Scanlon Arborist
Report.pdf
215 KB

Leffingwell CV
2023.pdf

Several weeks ago, Inspector Lawsen suggested that | speak to the applicant, Ms. Leila Porter. She
advised me that she was the owner's designer. She conceded that a reasonable-sized house could be
built on the subject property without removing the subject redwood trees, but that the owner did not
want to do that because of the increased cost of building a retaining wall if the house was built on the
lower portion of the property.

On Tuesday of this week, Mr. Lawsen suggested that | speak to the owner, Mr. Charles Sosa, and
provided his telephone number. | called Mr. Sosa that same day and spoke to him for about two hours.
Early in the discussion, he said that there were structural problems with the subject redwood trees that
would require them to be removed in any event. However, he refused to give me a copy of his
preliminary arborist's report (there is no final report).

Early in the conversation, Mr. Sosa also asserted that it was not possible to build a house on the
downhill portion of the lot, stating that he did not "own" the bottom 20 feet of his property to the edge
of Saroni Drive. | questioned that and Mr. Sosa eventually conceded that he did own that strip, but that
there was a 20-ft. setback requirement for any house to be built upon his lot.

Toward the end of the conversation, Mr. Sosa admitted that a reasonable-sized house could be built on
the lower portion of the lot, it's just that it would be more expensive than removing the redwood trees
and building on the upper end of the lot. However, he did not quantify what the amount of that



increased cost would be.

While | can appreciate such extra cost considerations, | have not been provided with any comparison of
the additional cost related to downhill placement of the planned house, nor have | been provided with
any information concerning the value of the redwood trees, as per OMC 12.36.050(B)(4). However,
OMC 12.36.050(B)(1) separately provides that a ground of permit denial is where the "[Rlemoval of a
healthy tree of a protected species could be avoided by: (a) Reasonable redesign of the site plan, prior
to construction.” Since this provision for denial of a permit stands as a separate and distinct ground
from subsection (4) of sec. 12.36.050, it was obviously intended to be considered separately from the
criteria set for in subsection (4). Thus, under subsection (1), the question is what constitutes a
"reasonable redesign.” While that term is not defined in the OMC, it surely must require an analysis
that takes into account not only the additional cost entailed with an alternative design (in this case,
placing the house downhill on the lot rather than on the uphill end), as well as the diminution of value
of neighboring properties if the subject trees are removed as well as . Obviously it is not reasonable for
an owner's activity of removing protected trees should not damage a neighbor's property.

Attached hereto is an appraiser's report showing that removal of the subject redwood trees would
diminish the value of my property at 7209 Saroni Drive, which is immediately next door to the subject
property, by $20,000.

I submit that OMC 12.36.050(B)(1)(a) provides a ground for denial of the said permit application
because without the Inspector being provided with a credible estimate of the increased cost of building
on the lower portion of the property, plus the cost of removing the subject trees that would be saved by
preserving them, it cannot be determined what constitutes a "reasonable redesign", which should also
take into account the $20,000 in diminished value to my property that will result from the removal of
said redwood trees.

Respectfully submitted,
Manuel (Joe) Scanlon

Appraiser's
Report.pdf
1.4 MB



ARBORICULTURE and URBAN

June 8, 2023

Joe Scanlon
]
Oakland, CA 94611

Subject: Arborist Report
9 Homeglen Ln., Oakiand CA

You have been notified of a proposed development on the empty lot adjacent to your
Oakland residence. You are concerned about the potential impacts the proposed tree
removals may have on you and your property. Woodreeve Consulting was asked to
assess the tree’s health and structure. This letter responds to that request.

| met you at the 9 Homeglen Ln. residence on May 30", 2023. The trees of primary
concern were both mature coast redwoods (Sequoia sempervirens) located along the
northern houndary of the property, adjacent to 19 Homeglen Lane. Both trees had red,
paper tags on their trunks with identification numbers 2 and 3.

The uphill (northern) tree had two trunks measuring 44" and 40" in diameter, and the
lower (southern) tree had a trunk diameter of 42". In general, both trees had full, dense
canopies of foliage, with a normal amount of twig and smaill branch dieback. | considered
both trees to be in good condition. While | did not inspect the trees thoroughly from all
sides, | saw no evidence of structural weaknesses in either tree that would cause me
concern for the long-term stability and longevity.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding my observations.

Woodreeve Consulting
(s

John Leffingwell
Board Certified Master Arborist #WVE-39668
Registered Consuiting Arborist #442

Woodreeve Consulting, LLC | www.woodreeveconsulting.com
56827 Telegraph Ave., Suite 385 — Oakland, CA 94609 « (510) 387-5241
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John Leffingwell Oakland CA, 94609
Consulting Arborist

President, Woodreeve Consulting LLC

Education

Humboldt State Univ., B.S. in Biology
and Botany. 1995,

University of California Berkeley, M.F.
in Forestry. 2002.

Certifications

Board Certified Master Arborist WE--
39668, Intemational Society of Arbori-
culture (1SA).

Registered Consulting Arborist #442,
American Society of Consulting Arbor-
ists (ASCA).

Tree Risk Assessment Qualified.
Professional Activities
ISA TreeFund Committee 2022.

American Society of Consulting Arborists
(ASCA) Board of Directors 2015-2020.

President of ASCA Board of Directors 2019.

Member of San Francisco's Urban Forestry
Council, 2011-2016

Two time coach at the ASCA Academy
(2008 and 2010).

Co-chair of the 2012 Bay Area Landscape
Supervisor's Forum

Societies and Memberships
International Society of Arboriculture

Western Chapter international Society
of Arboriculture

American Society of Consulting Arbor-
ists

Qualifications

With over 20 years of experience as a Consulting Arborist, | have helped hun-
dreds of clients throughout the Bay Area, California and beyond manage their
trees. ‘

| specialize in urban forestry, with extensive experience in tree preservation dur-
ing development, construction monitoring, root pruning for sidewalk/curb/gutter

repair, tree risk assessment and mitigation, and historic landscape assess-
ments. -

I also provide litigation, mediation and appraisals to legal firms, insurance com-
panies and private parties. My goal is to help the client and legal team under-
stand the implications of the damage, options for management and estimates of
loss in an effort to resoive tree-related disputes.

| maintain the highest professional qualifications, including as a Registered
Consulting Arborist (#442), a Board Certified Master Arborist (WE-3966B) and
as a qualified Tree Risk Assessor (TRAQ) through the ISA.

Selected Experience

in my 18 years with HortScience, | worked for hundreds of clients on innumera-
ble projects. The following highlights some of those clients:

Hundreds of development clients in all jurisdictions across the Bay Area,
from homeowners building ADU's to large land owners building entire communi-
ties.

Government agencies, including: National Park Service, Presidio Trust, Cal-
trans and Caltrain.

Local colleges and universities, including: UC Berkeley, Stanford, Cal State
East Bay, Cal Maritime Academy and Chabot and Las Positas Community col-
leges.

Municipalities, school districts, water districts and utilities, including: East
Bay Regional Parks, Livermore Area Rec. and Park, Hayward Area Rec. and
Park District, Pacific Gas & Electric, Alameda County, Santa Clara County, City
of Fremont, City of Pleasanton, City of Orinda.

Engineers, Landscape Architects, Environmental Consultants and other
allied professionals.

Technology, Biosciences and large land owners in the South Bay.

M

sulting, LL.C | www.woodreeveconsulting.com
Suite 385 — Oakland, CA 94609 e (510)




Arborist Report Woodreeve Consulting, LLC

Joe Scanlon —~

. Oakland Page 2

General Limitations

My assessment of the trees is based on a visual evaluation of external conditions
and defects observable from the ground. While defect-free trees do fail,
especially under extreme wind loading or wind and rain, identifying trees with
observable defects is a critical step in enhancing safety.

Trees are dynamic, living entities that change over time. My assessment of the

tree(s) is'based on their condition at the time of my inspection. Trees should be
inspected annually to monitor for changes in heaith and structure and following
storms. Initiating these inspections is the tree owner/manager’s responsibility.

Trees require management to perform well in a giving setting. Periodic pruning,
muiching, pest management and irrigation are typically required.

Any legal description provided to the consultant is assumed to be correct.

Care has been taken to obtain all information from reliable sources; however, the
consultant can neither guarantee nor be responsible for the accuracy of
information provided by others.

Sketches, drawings, and photographs in this report are intended for visual aids.
They are not necessarily to scale and should not be construed as engineering or
architectural reports or surveys unless expressed otherwise.

Information contained in this report covers only those items that were examined
and refiects the conditions of those items at the time of inspection.

The inspection is limited to visual examination of accessible items without
dissection, excavation, probing, or coring.

Woodreave Consulting, LLC | www.woodreeveconsuiting com
Suite 385 - Oakland, CA 94609 « (510) [
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APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY

LOCATED AT
7109 Saroni Dr
Qakland, CA 94611
See attached addenda.

FOR
Manuel Joseph Scanlon
71089 Saroni Dr.
Qakiand, CA 94611

OPINION OF VALUE

AS OF
June 7, 2023

BY
Peter M. Cella
Peter M. Cella Appraisals
PO Box 117147
Burlingame, CA 94011-7147
(650) 678-6600
pmeeila@pmcappraisals.com
vavw.pmcappraisals.com

Form GA2V - “TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, Inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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Peter M. Cella Appraisals
PO Box 117147
Burlingame, CA 94011-7147
(850) 678-6600
www.pmcappraisals.com

Joe Scanlon

Manuel Joseph Scanlon
7109 Saroni Dr.
Qakland, CA 94811

7109 Saroni Dr
QOakland, CA 84611

June 7, 2023

Dear Mr. Scanlon,

Per your request, | have researched the issue of Ihe tree removal and its effect on the valuation of your properly
located at 7109 Saroni Drive, Oakland, CA 94611,

Views are not exclusive to those of water or city lights, but include that of hills, pastoral or trees, foliage or greenbalts,
Views can be more local (neighborhood) as opposed to those in the distance. The view can have a poasitive effect as
well as a negative affect. Appraisers value views, usually by a paired analysis, and make adjustments accordingly in
their appraisal report. A subject property with a view of an industrial area or garbage dump can have a negative effect
on the value of a properly, and a negative adjustment would be made on a comparable relative to a home with a
neighbarhood view, which would be deemed having a superior view. If a property had a view of the bay and the
comparable only had a view of the neighborhood, then the comparable property would it would receive a positive
adjustment, as its view would not be deemed as desirable as the property with a bay view.

In your property's situation, you have a view of mature redwood frees that are deemed generational In that if one was to
fry to replace the trees, it would be multi-generational before the newly planted tree could achieve similar height and
give a similar effect on your view. The redwood trees that are of concem, while not completely screening the
neighboring home, do provide a filtering of the neighboring home such that an individual's eyss are drawn to the tree
and not the structure, which would be more simifar to a tract development versus a more wooded neighborhood that
the Montclair District is known for.

Typical adjustment for a "Woods", "Hills" or "Pastoral” view ranges from $15,000 to $30,000 in your neighborhood. If1
would be performing a fuli appraisal report on your property based on the data provided, { would make a $20,000
adjustment for your {oss of the current view.

You should be aware that | recently provided expert witness testimony for a similar situation where treas were removed
causing the homeowner to have a view direct view of the neighboring home versus a fiterad view through redwoods in
an high value neighborhood. The Judge agreed with my assessment that there was a loss of value.

| hope this letter explains how removal of trees, even a neighbor’s tree can have an affect on one’s property.

Sincerely,

Peter M. Cella

Certified Residantial Appraiser
License or Certification #: AR025057
State: CA Expiras: 07/08/2023
pmcella@pmcappraisals.com
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APPRAISER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

fileNo. PMC2306033

Name of Appraiser. PeterM. Cella_ .

Class of Cerlification/Licensure: [] Certified Gonerat

X Certified Residential

i Licensed Residential

[ ITemporary | !General | | Licensed
Gerification/Licensure Number: AR025057

Scope: This Report g is within the scope of my Cerfification or License
| | is not within the scope of my Certification or License

Service Provided By: XK Disinterested & Unbiased Third Party
{ | Interested & Biased Third Party
{1 Interested Third Party on Contingent Feg Basis

mmmtmrmummmuuﬁmmmmmm

rd // / L
T
- [ORN- M,

This form must ba included in conjunction with all appraisal assignments or specialized services
performed by a state-certified or state-licensed real estate appraiser.

Fom DISCLA - “TOTAL” appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE

Page # 3 of 10 i



i Main Fie No. PMC2306033

Appraiser Independence Certification

i do hereby certify, | have followed the appraiser independence safeguards in compliance with Appraisal
Independence and any applicable state laws | may be required to comply with. This includes but is not
limited to the following:

* | am cuirently licensed and/or certified by the siate in which the property fo be appraised is located
My ficense is the appropriate license for the appraisal assignmeni(s) and is refiected on the
appraisal report.

* | certify that there have been no sanctions against me for any reason that would lmpa|r my ability
to perform appraisals pursuant to the required guidelines.

| assert that no employee, director, officer, or agent of _______ ManuelJosephScanfon
or any other third parly acting as joint venture partner, independent contractor, appraisal management
company, or partner on behalf of Manuet Joseph Scanlon , influenced, or attempted
to influence the development, reporting, result, or review of my appraisal through coercion, extortion,
coflusion, compensation, inducement, intimidation, bribery, or in any other manner.

| further assert that _______ ManuelJosephSeanlon ______ has never participated in any of the

following prohibited behavior in our business relationship:
1) Withholding or threatening to withhold timely payment or partial payment for an appraisal report;

2) Withholding or threatening to withhold future business with me, or demoting or terminating or
threatening to demote or terminate me;

3) Expressly or impliedly promising future business, promotions, or increased compensation for
myseif;

4) Conditioning the ordering of my appraisal report or the payment of my appraisal fee or salary or
bonus on the opinion, conclusion, or valuation to be reached, or on a preliminary value estimate
requested from me;

5) Requesting that | provide an estimated, predetermined, or desired valuation in an appraisal report
prior to the completion of the appraisal report, or requesting that | provide estimated values or
comparable sales at any time prior to my completion of an appraisal raport;

6) Provided me an anticipated, estimated, encouraged, or desired value for a subject property or a
proposad or target amount to be loaned to the borrower, except that a copy of the salas contract
for purchase transactions may be provided;

7) Provided to me, or my appraisal company, or any entity or person related to me as appraiser,
appraisal company, stock or other financial or non-financial benefits:

8) Any other act or practice that impairs or attempts to impair my independence, objactivity, or
impartiality or violates faw or regulation, including, but not limited to, the Truth in Lending Act
(TILA) and Regulation Z, or the USPAP.

June 7, 2023

Pago #4010 |

Signature
Peter M, Cella

Date
AR025057

Appraiser's Name

Cerlified Residantisl Appraiser . .

State Title or Designation

7109 Saroni Dr, Oakland, CA 94611
Address of Property Appraised

State License or Certification #

07/08/2023 S
Expiration Date of License or Certification

Form APPRIND2 - *TOTAL® appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE

_.CA_

State
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PRIVACY NOTICE

Pursuant to the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act of 1999, effective July 1, 2001, Appraisers, along with all
providars of personal financial services are now required by federal law to Inform thelr clients of
the policles ot the firm with regard to the privacy of client nonpublic personal Information. As
professionals, we understand that your privacy (s very important to you and are pleasad to provide
you with this information.

Yypes of Honpublic Personal Information We Gollect

In the course of performing appraisals, we may collect what is known as "nonpublic personal information” about you, This
information is used to facilitale the services that we provide to you and may include the information provided to us by you
direcily or received by us from others with your authorization.

Partios to Wham We Disclose information

We do not disclose any nonpubiic personal information ablained in the course of our engagement with our clients to
nonaffiliated third parties, except as necessary or as required by law. By way of example, a necessary disclosure would be to
our employees, and in certain situations, to unrelated third party consultants who need to know that information to assist us in
providing appraisal services to you. All of our employees and any third party consulfants we employ are informed that any
information they see as part of an appralsal assignment is to be maintained in strict confidence within the firm,

A disclosure required by law would be a disclosure by us that is ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction with regard to a
legal action to which you are a party.

Confidentiality and Sequrity

Wa will retain records relating 1o professiona) services that we have provided to you for a reasonable time so that we are
better able to assist you with your needs. In order to protect your nonpublic personal information from unauthorized access by
third parties, we maintain physical, electronic and procedural safequards that comply with our professional standards fo insure
the security and integrity of your information.

Please feel frae to call us any time if you have any questions about the confidentiality of the information that you provide fo us.
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Location Map

Client ... Manuet Joseph Scanlon

Propesty Address 7409 Saroni Dr
Gty . .. Oakland

. Couty Alameda
{Owner__ Manual J Scanlon

Sise CA _ ZipCode 94611

Subject position is not exact and is for locational assistance only,

tala mode, inc.

RUNBALT
Newark
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Aerial Map

{Crent ) Manuel Joseph Scanlon e

_Caunly Alamed:  Stte CA Zip Code_ 94611

1 a la mode, inc.
£ w2 40 01 102 (LI RORIRTE

Form MAP.LOG - “TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE



SPS—

1 Main Fio No. PMC2306033

Appraiser’s CV

PETER M. CELLA
£.0. Box 117147 P.0. Box 90892
Burlingame, CA 94011-7147 Austin, TX 78709-0892
Phone: (650) 678-6600
prcela@pmcappraisals.com
www.pricappraisals.com

REAL ESTATE EXPERIENCE

Real Estate Appraisal

Peter M, Cella Appraisals (Sole proprictor)

Burlingame, CA 1994  cugrent
Peter M. Cella Appraisals (Sole proprietor) 2012 - current
Austin, TX
California Real Estate Broker
e Peter M. Cella Brokerage (Sole proprietor) 1992 - curvent
s Prudential Califomia Realtors, Burlingame 1998 ~ 2000
Broker Associate/Manager
¢ TRI Realtors, San Matco 1988 - 1992
Broker/Manager
s  Fox & Carskadon Realtors 1986 - 1988
Broker Associate/Manager/Vice President
e TRI Realtors, San Francisco 1981 - 1984
Broker Associate
s Grubb & Ellis Real Estate, San Francisco 1980 -- 1981
Sales Agent
e Coldwelt Banker Commercial Brokerage, San Francisco 19771979
Sales Agent

Professional Associations/Designations

s REAA (Founder & Former Board Member)

+  San Mateo Agsociation of Realtors

s Califomia Association of Realtors

¢ National Association of Realtors

s OR 1ate Realtors Institut

o AGA A t reen Apprai
Licen

¢ Califomia Licensed Real Estate Broker, #00647847 current

¢ Californin Certificd Residential Real Estate Appraiser, OREA #AR025087 current

«  Texas Certificd Residential Real Estate Appruiser, TALCB #1360117 current
EDUCATION

e Menlo School, Menlo Park, CA 1966-1970

& University of Southern California, Los Angeles, CA 1970-1974

o University of Southern California, Exccutive Broker Development Series 1980

«  Allied Business School, Appraiser License Courses 1994

s McKissock School, Certified Appraiser License Courses 2005
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Appraisers License
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CITY OF OAKLAND

7101 EDGEWATER DRIVE BUILDING 4 OAKLAND CALIFORNIA 94621

Public Works Department (510) 615-5934
Bureau of Environment . FAX (510) 615-5845
Parks and Tree Service Division TDD (510) 238-3254

SCANLON MANUEL J
7109 SARONI DR.
OAKLAND CA, 94611

May 12, 2023
REVISED LETTER
Dear Property Owner: Public Notice

This notice is provided in accordance with the Protected Trees Ordinance (Chapter 12.36
O.M.C.). The owner of the property located at Homeglen Lane (Parcel 048E-7324-33) has
applied for a Tree Removal Permit (No. T22-154) to remove the following tree(s):

Four (4) Tree(s)
Public input regarding the proposed tree removal(s) will be accepted during the period from May

11, 2023 through June 9, 2023, Please submit comments in writing, cgarcia@oaklandca.gov or
7101 Edgewater Dr., Tree Division, Oakland, CA 94621.

X
As an adjoining property owner, you have the right to gbpeal any staff\decision made regarding
this Tree Removal Permit. Appeal requests along witlf a $1,274.88 fee myst be filed at the City
Clerk’s Office within five (5) working days of the date §f the permit decisipn.

You are responsible for contacting the Tree Division after June 9, 2023 for information
regarding the issuance or denial of Tree Removal Permit (No: T22-154). Failure to do so could
jeopardize your rights to file an appeal.

Ceci Garcia

Tree Section

Phone: (510) 615-5934
Fax: (510) 615-5845
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